

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 22-0667

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY and MITCH BOHN,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as Montana Secretary of State,

Defendant and Appellant.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY AND
MITCH BOHN**

APPEARANCES:

Abha Khanna**
Jonathan P. Hawley
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0179
akhanna@elias.law
jhawley@elias.law

Marilyn Gabriela Robb*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490
mrobb@elias.law

Matthew Gordon
PERKINS COIE LLP

Samantha Kelty*
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street N.W. (Rear) Suite D
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 785-4166
kelty@narf.org

Theresa J. Lee*
Election Law Clinic
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Suite 5112
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 998-1010
thlee@law.harvard.edu

Jonathan Topaz*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099
(206) 359-9000
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

Peter M. Meloy
MELOY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 1241
Helena, Montana 59624
(406) 442-8670
mike@meloylawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Montana Democratic Party and
Mitch Bohn*

Rylee Sommers-Flanagan
Niki Zupanic
UPPER SEVEN LAW
P.O. Box 31
Helena, MT 59624
Phone: (406) 396-3373
rylee@uppersevenlaw.com
niki@uppersevenlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Montana Youth Action, et al.*

Alex Rate
Akilah Deernose
ACLU OF MONTANA
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
406-224-1447
ratea@aclumontana.org
deernosea@aclumontana.org

Jacqueline De León*
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway

New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7866
jtopaz@aclu.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Western Native Voice, et al.*

Dale Schowengerdt
LANDMARK LAW, PLLC
7 West 6th Ave. Suite 518
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 457-5496
dale@landmarklawpllc.com

Leonard H. Smith
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
P.O. Box 2529
Billings MT 59103
(406) 252-3441
lsmith@crowleyfleck.com

Mac Morris
E. Lars Phillips
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
1915 S. 19th Ave
Bozeman, MT 59718
(406) 556-1430
wmorris@crowleyfleck.com
lphillips@crowleyfleck.com

John Semmens
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
900 North Last Chance Gulch, Suite 200
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 449-4165
jsemmens@crowleyfleck.com

Christian Corrigan
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General

Boulder, CO 80302-6296
(303) 447-8760
jdeleon@narf.org

P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The District Court’s judgment finding HB 176 unconstitutional should be affirmed.....	9
A. The District Court correctly concluded that HB 176 unconstitutionally burdens the right to vote.	10
1. Under Montana law, HB 176 must satisfy strict scrutiny.	10
2. Even under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> , HB 176 must satisfy strict scrutiny.....	13
3. The District Court’s conclusions that the state’s purported interests in HB 176 do not justify the burdens it imposes on the right to vote were not clearly erroneous.....	15
B. The District Court properly applied this Court’s equal protection jurisprudence.....	20
II. The District Court’s judgment finding SB 169 unconstitutional should be affirmed.....	22
A. MDP has standing to challenge SB 169.....	23
B. The District Court properly found that SB 169 violates Montanans’ right to equal protection.....	26
III. The District Court’s judgment finding HB 530 unconstitutional should be affirmed.....	30
A. The District Court correctly concluded that Appellee’s challenge to HB 530 is ripe.....	30
B. The District Court correctly concluded, in the alternative, that HB 530 is an unconstitutional delegation of power.....	33

C. The District Court did not clearly err in finding that HB 530 unconstitutionally burdens the right to vote.34

D. The District Court did not clearly err in finding that HB 530 is not related to any legitimate state interest.....36

E. The District Court correctly concluded that HB 530 violates equal protection.37

F. The District Court did not err in concluding that HB 530 violates MDP’s freedom of speech.40

IV. The District Court correctly rejected the Secretary’s Election Clause argument.....41

CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Bozeman Motors, Inc.</i> , 2010 MT 135, 356 Mont. 439, 234 P.3d 880	40
<i>Barilla v. Ervin</i> , 886 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for N. Shore Conservation, Inc. v. Flathead Cnty.</i> , 2019 MT 147, 396 Mont. 194, 445 P.3d 1195	24
<i>Cosner v. Napier</i> , 249 Mont. 153, 813 P.2d 989 (1991).....	21
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	28, 29
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 850 (M.D.N.C. 2022)	40
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	24
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386	<i>passim</i>
<i>Est. of Mandich v. French</i> , 2022 MT 88, 408 Mont. 296, 509 P.3d 6	7
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Hood</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2004)	24
<i>Goble v. Mont. State Fund</i> , 2014 MT 99, 374 Mont. 453, 325 P.3d 1211	22

<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80	23
<i>Henry v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 1999 MT 126, 294 Mont. 449, 982 P.2d 456	20
<i>Hoven v. Waddell</i> , 2022 MT 124N, 512 P.3d 267	14, 19
<i>Irion v. Peterson</i> , 247 Mont. 459, 807 P.2d 714 (1991).....	9, 30
<i>Jaksha v. Butte Silver Bow Cnty.</i> , 2009 MT 263, 352 Mont. 46, 214 P.3d 1248	30
<i>Koeppen v. Bolich</i> , 2003 MT 313, 318 Mont. 240, 79 P.3d 1100	2
<i>Larson v. State By & Through Stapleton</i> , 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241	24, 25
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wash. 2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007)	12
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass'n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161	11, 26
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 2022 MT 184, 410 Mont. 114, 518 P.3d 58	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mont. Immigrant Just. All. v. Bullock</i> , 2016 MT 104, 383 Mont. 318, 371 P.3d 430	25
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271, 2023 WL 4187750 (U.S. June 27, 2023).....	41
<i>N. Star Dev., LLC v. Mont. PSC</i> , 2022 MT 103, 408 Mont. 298, 510 P.3d 1232	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	22, 23

<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) (Ohio).....	15
<i>Matter of P.T.D.</i> , 2018 MT 206, 392 Mont. 376, 424 P.3d 619	14, 17
<i>Powell v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 2000 MT 321, 302 Mont. 518, 15 P.3d 877	26
<i>Reichert v. State ex rel. McCulloch</i> , 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455	30, 32
<i>Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett</i> , 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Short, v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445	20
<i>State v. Brancamp</i> , 2002 MT 62N, 310 Mont. 537, 52 P.3d 401	39, 40
<i>State v. Guillaume</i> , 1999 MT 29, 293 Mont. 224, 975 P.2d 312	11, 12
<i>State v. Long</i> , 216 Mont. 65, 700 P.2d 153 (1985).....	12
<i>State v. Maynard</i> , 2010 MT 115, 356 Mont. 333, 233 P.3d 331	9, 30
<i>State v. Spina</i> , 1999 MT 113, 294 Mont. 367, 982 P.2d 421	20
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 2023 MT 53N, 526 P.3d 1094	11
<i>Timm v. Mont. Dep’t of Pub. Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2008 MT 126, 343 Mont. 11, 184 P.3d 994	27

<i>Tully v. Edgar</i> , 171 Ill. 2d 297, 664 N.E.2d 43 (1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	16
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000)	12
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	21
<i>W. Native Voice v. Stapleton</i> , No. DV 20-0377 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Sept. 25, 2020)	39
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996).....	17, 18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	20
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4	7
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	12
Statutes	
MCA § 13-2-301	3
MCA § 13-13-114.....	3
MCA § 13-35-210(1)	37
MCA § 45-7-208.....	37
Other Authorities	
Mont. Const. art. II, § 4.....	9, 23

Mont. Const. art. II, § 13.....9, 23
